
 

 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE A (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Helene Richman BA (Engineering), JD (Juris Doctor), 

Barrister (Middle Temple), TEP 
 
Councillors 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Danny Rich 
 

Tim Roberts 
Gill Sargeant 
 

Elliot Simberg 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Paul Edwards Kath McGuirk Mark Shooter 
Thomas Smith Reuben Thompstone Zakia Zubairi 
Eva Greenspan   
 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
ASSURANCE GROUP 

 
 

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will 
be heard at the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact: planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   32 Rowsley Avenue London NW4 1AJ 21/1431/HSE (Hendon)  
 

9 - 20 

7.   32 Rowsley Avenue London NW4 1AJ 21/1049/HSE (Hendon)  
 

21 - 34 

8.   11 Glebe Crescent London NW4 1BT 21/3101/HSE (Hendon)  
 

35 - 42 

9.   1264 High Road London N20 9HH 21/1764/ADV (Oakleigh)  
 

43 - 50 

10.   1264 High Road London N20 9HH 21/1763/LBC (Oakleigh)  
 

51 - 60 

11.   1264 High Road London N20 9HH 21/1762/FUL (Oakleigh)  
 

61 - 70 

12.   15 Southbourne Crescent London NW4 2LB 21/1015/HSE 
(Hendon)  
 

71 - 80 

13.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 



 
 
     

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
26 October 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Helene Richman (Chairman) – Substitute for Councillor Wendy 
Prentice) 

 
 

Councillors: 
 

Councillor Richard 
Cornelius 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
(substitute for Councillor 
Danny Rich) 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Prentice who was substituted by Councillor 
Richman as the Chairman. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rich who was substituted by Councillor Edwards. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

None. 
 

6.    7 - 18 TEMPLE CLOSE LONDON N3 3SB (FINCHLEY CHURCH END) 20/5207/FUL 
 

The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
The Committee received verbal representations from Mrs Jeffery and Mr Jonathan Davis 
who spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to S106 as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For (Approval): 3 

Against (Approval): 3 

Abstention:  0 

 
As the vote was tied the Chairman used their casting voted and voted in favour of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions as detailed in 
the report, 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

7.    8 PARK CRESCENT LONDON N3 2NJ (WOODHOUSE) 21/4261/HSE 
 

The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from M Mesrie and Mr D Jackson who spoke 
in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For (Approval): 3 

Against (Approval): 3 

Abstention:  0 

 

6



 

3 

As the vote was tied the Chairman used their casting voted and voted in favour of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions as detailed in 
the report, 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

8.    HENDON PARK LONDON NW4 2TR (WEST HENDON) 21/0131/FUL 
 

The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations on behalf of the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For (Approval): 6 

Against (Approval): 0 

Abstention:  0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions as detailed in 
the report, 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

9.    1 - 35 COLMAN COURT CHRISTCHURCH AVENUE LONDON N12 0DT 
(WOODHOUSE) 21/3715/FUL 
 

The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
There were no speakers in attendance. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report. 
 

7



 

4 

Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For (Approval): 4 

Against (Approval): 1 

Abstention:  1 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions as detailed in 
the report, 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

10.    84 GORDON ROAD LONDON N3 1EP (WEST FINCHLEY) 21/3338/FUL 
 

The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For (Approval): 3 

Against (Approval): 0 

Abstention:  3 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions as detailed in 
the report, 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 

8



 

 
Location 32 Rowsley Avenue London NW4 1AJ    

 
Reference: 

 
21/1431/HSE 

 
Received: 16th March 2021 

  Accepted: 16th March 2021 

Ward: Hendon Expiry 11th May 2021 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  John Sperling   

 
Applicant: 

 
Mallerton Ltd 

    

Proposal: 
Single storey rear infill extension.  Erection of approved single storey 
side extension 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 032RO-A-01-001  
 032RO-A-01-002 - Existing Block Plan  
 032RO-A-01-002 - Proposed Block Plan  
 032RO-A-02-001  
 032RO-A-02-002  
 032RO-A-02-101  
 032RO-A-02-102  
 032RO-A-03-001  
 032RO-A-03-002  
 032RO-A-03-003  
 032RO-A-03-004  
 032RO-A-03-101  
 032RO-A-03-102  
 032RO-A-03-103  
 032RO-A-03-104  
 032RO-A-05-001  

9

AGENDA ITEM 6



 032RO-A-05-002  
 032RO-A-05-101  
 032RO-A-05-102  
 032RO-A-06-001  
 032RO-A-06-002  
 032RO-A-06-003  
 032RO-A-06-004  
 032RO-A-06-101  
 032RO-A-06-102  
 032RO-A-06-103  
 032RO-A-06-104  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the developmen
[...]
 Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
 

78



7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, including site history, the current 
application is considered unacceptable by reason of the large ground floor front extension 
and the gable end to the extended main roof creating an incongruent and harmful impact 
on the character and appearance of the existing dwelling; contributing (in addition to other 
extensions) to an overdeveloped property that falls outside of the character of the wider 
locality. Therefore, the current application is not compliant with Barnet planning policies 
and is recommended for REFUSAL. 
 
 
 
 

 

79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 32 Rowsley Avenue London NW4 1AJ 21/1431/HSE (Hendon)
	7 32 Rowsley Avenue London NW4 1AJ 21/1049/HSE (Hendon)
	8 11 Glebe Crescent London NW4 1BT 21/3101/HSE (Hendon)
	9 1264 High Road London N20 9HH 21/1764/ADV (Oakleigh)
	10 1264 High Road London N20 9HH 21/1763/LBC (Oakleigh)
	11 1264 High Road London N20 9HH 21/1762/FUL (Oakleigh)
	12 15 Southbourne Crescent London NW4 2LB 21/1015/HSE (Hendon)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
8 December 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Helene Richman (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

1.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlining the covid protocols and 
explaining that the meeting would not be audio recorded or live streamed due to 
technical problems. 
 
She also explained that the items relating to 32 Rowsley Garden had been withdrawn on 
the advice of Officers. 
 

2.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

4.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 



 

2 

 
7.    32 ROWSLEY AVENUE LONDON NW4 1AJ 21/1431/HSE (HENDON)  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that this report had been withdrawn following 
Officer advice. 
 

8.    32 ROWSLEY AVENUE LONDON NW4 1AJ 21/1049/HSE (HENDON)  
 
 
The Committee noted that the application had been withdrawn on the advice of Officers. 
 

9.    11 GLEBE CRESCENT LONDON NW4 1BT 21/3101/HSE (HENDON)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
A representation was heard from the agent. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the application: 
 

For (refusal) 6 

Against (refusal) 0 

Abstained 1 

 
 
RESOLVED that the application be refused for the reasons detailed in the report , 
subject to the addendum AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the 
Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 
 
 

10.    1264 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 9HH 21/1764/ADV (OAKLEIGH)  
 
The Committee received the report, which was presented in tandem with the other two 
reports relating to this site. Separate votes were taken. 
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that the application be approved  subject to 
conditions detailed in the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to 
the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as 
set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of 
the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee). 
 
 

11.    1264 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 9HH 21/1763/LBC (OAKLEIGH)  
 
The Committee received the report. 



 

3 

 
It was unanimously RESOLVED to Approve the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report, the addendum AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/ as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 
 
 
 

12.    1264 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 9HH 21/1762/FUL (OAKLEIGH)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED that it be unanimously agreed to approve the application, subject to 
the conditions detailed in the report, the addendum  
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or 
in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 
 

13.    15 SOUTHBOURNE CRESCENT LONDON NW4 2LB 21/1015/HSE (HENDON)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
A representation was heard from the agent. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the application: 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstained 1 

 
RESOLVED that the application be refused, subject to the reasons detailed in the 
report, the addendum AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the 
Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended  reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who 
may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
 
 
 

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 



 

4 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.43pm 
 


